

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL H. RESH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
WILLIAM SCHOENKE, HEROCA HOLDING, B.V.,
AND NINELLA BEHEER, B.V.**

MATTHEW M. GUINEY
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
270 Madison Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 545-4600

BETSY C. MANIFOLD
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP
750 B Street, Suite 2770
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 239-4590

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
JEREMY S.B. NEWMAN
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

February 21, 2018

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

DAVID A.P. BROWER
BROWER PIVEN
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
136 Madison Avenue
5th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 501-9000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT.....	4
A. Statutory And Doctrinal Background	4
B. Factual And Procedural Background.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT	20
I. UNDER RULE 23, CLASS MEMBERS ARE ENTITLED TO BRING THEIR TIMELY INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS AS A CLASS ACTION.....	20
A. As Petitioner Concedes, Each Class Member Had A Timely Individual Claim Under <i>American Pipe</i> And <i>Crown, Cork</i>	20
B. Because These Class Members Have Timely Individual Claims, They May Maintain Them As A Class Action If They Satisfy The Requirements Of Rule 23	21
C. The Rules Enabling Act Mandates That Timely Individual Claims Can- not Be Deemed Untimely Because They Are Asserted As A Class Action.....	23
II. UNDER THIS COURT'S PRECE- DENTS, TOLLING APPLIES FOR ALL PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS	26

A. Class Tolling Is A Doctrine, Rooted In This Court’s Equitable Powers, To Facilitate The Judicial Economy Of Rule 23 Class Actions	27
B. This Court Repeatedly Has Held That A Timely Class Action Suspends The Statute Of Limitations For All Asserted Members Of The Class	29
C. The Rationales Justifying Class Toll- ing Apply Fully To Subsequent Class Actions.....	32
III. PETITIONER’S ARGUMENTS FOR LIMITING CLASS TOLLING ARE UNPERSUASIVE	37
A. Petitioner Fails To Justify A Judge- Made Equitable Limitation On Class Tolling	37
B. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments Are Overstated And Best Addressed Through Other Means	39
IV. PETITIONER’S PROPOSED LIMITA- TION ON CLASS TOLLING WOULD CAUSE INEQUITABLE OUTCOMES	48
CONCLUSION.....	52
ADDENDUM:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (excerpts).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	1, 2, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 45, 46, 47, 48, 50, 52
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	4
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946)	24
<i>Artis v. District of Columbia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 594 (2018)	20-21
<i>Baker v. Home Depot USA, Inc.</i> , No. 11 C 6768, 2013 WL 271666 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2013)	42, 43
<i>Baker v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 797 F.3d 607 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>rev'd and remanded</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017)	42
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	4
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965)	17, 28
<i>California Pub. Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. ANZ Sec., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017)	1, 2, 16, 18, 19, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 36, 38, 45, 46, 47
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1264 (D.N.J. 1989).....	4, 5, 8, 9, 44
<i>Catholic Social Servs., Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000).....	47
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983).....	30, 31

<i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 566 U.S. 221 (2012)	30
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983)	2, 13, 16, 17, 20, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 35, 36, 37, 38
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014)	46
<i>Devlin v. Scardelletti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	30, 31
<i>Edwards v. Zenimax Media Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-00411- WYD-KLM, 2012 WL 4378219 (D. Colo. Sept. 25, 2012).....	42, 43
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	30
<i>Ford v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. CV 13-8335 PSG (SSx), 2014 WL 12570925 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 17, 2014).....	42
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	4, 5
<i>Heibel v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 2:11-CV- 00593, 2012 WL 4463771 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 27, 2012).....	42
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	39
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946)	38
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petrigrow v.</i> <i>Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	5
<i>McCabe v. Lifetime Entm’t Servs., LLC</i> , No. 17- CV-908-ERK-SJB, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3212 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2018).....	41

<i>Moreno v. City of Sacramento</i> , 534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Murray v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. C 09-5744 CW, 2014 WL 563264 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2014).....	41-42
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	36, 46
<i>Ott v. Mortgage Inv'rs Corp. of Ohio</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2014)	41, 43
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1163 (2016)	34, 46, 51
<i>Robbin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987).....	12
<i>Sandoz Inc. v. Amgen Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1664 (2017)	40
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011)	13, 23, 46
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. All- state Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	1, 13, 15, 21, 22, 23, 24, 38
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011)	3, 13, 18, 40, 41, 42, 43
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	2, 14, 15, 16, 24, 25, 38
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977)	30
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015)	26
<i>Vivendi Universal, S.A., In re</i> , 242 F.R.D. 76 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	4

<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011)	51
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)	6
<i>Williams v. Winco Foods</i> , No. CV 13-00146 CRB, 2013 WL 4067594 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2013).....	42, 43
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	47, 48, 50

STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4.....	40
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	8, 10, 12, 48, 49, 50
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	8
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(A)(i)	48
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(i)	8, 49, 50
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(iii)	49
Rules Enabling Act, 28 U.S.C. § 2071 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 14, 15, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 38, 40
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	2, 16, 24, 25
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)	5, 8, 10, 45
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)(2)	12
Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	7, 8, 9
§ 13, 15 U.S.C. § 77m	45

Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C.	
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	4, 7, 8, 9, 12
§ 10(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	4, 7
§ 20(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78t(a)	7
28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)	9
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	21
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 (SEC Rule 10b-5)	4, 5, 7, 9, 12, 45, 50
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 1	22
Rule 3	25
Rule 8(d)(2)-(3)	21
Rule 14(a)(1)	21
Rule 18(a)-(b)	21
Rule 20	25
Rule 20(a)(1)-(2)	21
Rule 23	1, 2, 13, 15, 16, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 32, 37, 39, 40, 51
Rule 23(a)	8, 21, 22
Rule 23(b)	21, 22
Rule 23(b)(3)	8, 34
Rule 23(d)(1)(D)	43
Rule 23(f)	9
Rule 24	25
Rule 27(a)(1)	21
Rule 30(a)(1)	21

OTHER MATERIALS

Am. Law Inst., <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation</i> (2010)	19, 42, 43, 44, 52
Br. for Resp., <i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) (No. 09-1205) (U.S. filed Dec. 13, 2010), 2010 WL 5125435	40
Tanya Pierce, <i>Improving Predictability and Consistency in Class Action Tolling</i> , 23 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 339 (2016)	33
Rhonda Wasserman, <i>Tolling: The American Pipe Tolling Rule and Successive Class Actions</i> , 58 Fla. L. Rev. 803 (2006)	33, 34, 37, 51
Elliott J. Weiss, <i>The Lead Plaintiff Provisions of the PSLRA After a Decade, or “Look What’s Happened to My Baby”</i> , 61 Vand. L. Rev. 543 (2008)	49
